FIRST AMENDMENT TO GRANT CONTRACT

OAG CONTRACT No. 2219400  _(1

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT is made and entered into by and between the Office of the Attorney
General of the State of Texas, hereinafter referred to as “OAG” and
Polk County , hereinafter referred to as “Grantee,” for certain grant funds.

INDUCEMENTS

Whereas, the OAG and Grantee agreed to and executed that certain GRANT CONTRACT identified
as OAG Contract No. 2219400 hereinafter referred to as the “Original Contract.”

Whereas, the OAG and Grantee desire to amend and/or modify, alter, excise or add certain terms,
conditions and/or mutual covenants of the Original Contract as set forth hereinafter.

Whereas, the OAG and Grantee intend to create a new contract consisting of the new amended
and or modified, altered, excised or added terms, conditions and/or mutual covenants of this FIRST
AMENDMENT TQO GRANT CONTRACT and the remaining unchanged provisions of the Original
Contract.

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the inducements, mutual covenants and conditions herein
contained, the parties agree as follows:

SECTION1. AMENDED SECTIONS OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT

1.1  Amend PURPOSE OF THE CONTRACT. The OAG and Grantee agree to amend the
Original Contract provision Section 1 to read as follows:

SECTION1. PURPOSE OF THE CONTRACT

The purpose of the OAG Statewide Automated Victim Notification Service (SAVNS) grant
program is to assist Texas counties and other entities in maintaining a statewide system that will
provide relevant offender release information, notification of relevant court settings or events to
crime victims and other interested individuals, promote public safety, and support the rights of
victims of crime. To ensure a standard statewide service to a variety of political subdivisions of
the State of Texas, including counties, county Sheriffs, clerks and attorneys, district attorneys, and
courts (“Participating Entities”), including GRANTEE, the OAG makes grant fiinds available for
eligible expenses related to SAVNS services delivered to GRANTEE by the vendor certified by
the OAG.

FY 2022 SAVNS Grant— First Amendment — Vendor Name Change
Page 1 of 2



The OAG published a Request for Offer (RFO) for Statewide Automated Victim Services May 11,
2019, After an evaluation of offers, the OAG identified, certified, and entered into a contract with
a single vendor to provide statewide automated victim notification services (“SAVNS Services™).
The initial term of the OAG Vendor Certification and Service Agreement (“OAG Certification
Agreement”) is/fwas from September 1, 2019 to August 31, 2020 (“Initial Term™). On June 25,
2020, OAG exercised its right to renew the OAG Certification Agreement with the renewal term
to begin on September 1, 2020 and end on August 31, 2022 (“First Renewal Term™). The vendor
certified to provide the services is now called Appriss Insights, LL.C., (“Certified Vendor”), a
Kentucky corporation authorized to do business in Texas, due to a corporate change in name from
the vendor’s original name of Appriss, Inc.

SECTION2: ENTIRE AGREEMENT

The entire agreement between the OAG and Grantee consists of the new amended and or modified,
altered, excised or added terms, conditions and/or mutual covenants of this FIRST AMENDMENT TO
GRANT CONTRACT and the remaining unchanged provisions of the Original Contract. No prior
agreement or understanding, oral or otherwise, of the parties or their agents will be valid or
enforceable unless embodied in this contract.

In Witness Thereof, the Parties Have Signed and Executed this Contract in Duplicate
Counterparts.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY Polk County
GENERAL
DocuSigned by: DotuSigned by:
[ S (_mbzf
= EOCTOIPTT
Printed Name; "0 Ren® Printed Name: >y Muehy
Office of the Attorney General Authorized Official

FY 2022 SAVNS Grant — First Amendment — Vendor Name Change
Page 2 of 2



